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MellOn): (a) There is at present no proposal to instal a large telescope at the High Altitude Research Laboratory at Gulmarg.

(b) Does not arise.
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Shri Kapur Singh: May know what is going to be the diameter 01 the lens of this telescope and how would it compare with .... (Interruption) Why? It is an important ques tion. May I know what is going to be the diameter and how would it £ompare with the largest telescope in the U.S.A. and U.S.S.R.?

Mr Speaker: There is none that is going to be put up. Next Question.

Shri Kapur Singh: Is there no Information available?

Mr. Speaker: There is 1l,'11l' tint is going to be put uP. Whose diameter ahould I ask? Next Question.

Cheap Grain Shops

+ r Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Jndrajlt Gupta:
Shri Umanath:

I Shri Tridib Kumar
·588. ~ Chaudhurl:

I Shri P. C. Borooah:

l Shri Sudhansu Das:
Shri Subodh BaDIIIla:
Shrimati Renu Cbakravertty.

Will the Minister of Labour and Em ployment be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the tri partite decision of the 5th August, 1963 to open cheap grain shops in all estab lishments employing 300 or more workers remains largely non-imple mented;

(b) if so, whether this is due to the refusal by employers to honour their commitment; and

(c) Government's reaction in the matter?

The Deputy Millister in the Ministry of Labour and Employme.t (Shri R.
K. Malviya): (a) In addition to 1213 consumers' co-operative stores, there are at present 349 fair price-shops ope rating for industrial workers.

(b) and (c). Not all the industrial establishments employing more than 300 workers each who should -have opened fair -price shops, have done !o yet. This is being further pursued with them and with the associations of employers and State Governments and will also be discussed at the forth coming meeting of the StandinJ Labour Committee to be held on 27t!h and 28th December, 1963.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I would like to know whether the cheap grain shops have been started in all the public sector projects and, if not, wh~.t is the difficulty?

Shri R. K. Malviya: At present, the position is that in public secklr there are 389 establishments each having more than 300 workers. Out of this, 291 societies plus 70 branches of the main stores have been opened in the public sector.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I would like to know whether the Central Gov ernment would supply cheap grains through the Food Ministry at a sub lidised rate and, if so, whether any arrangement haa been made to have a regular supply ot toodgrains at lubsidised rates to these industrial undertakings.

8hri R. K. Malviya: There is no question of subsidy. But they are aold at the wholesale prices. Upto this time, there are 131 whole-sale stores which are supplying foodgrains to about 2046 co-operative stores and fair price shops.

8brimatl Renu Chakravartty: The question i~ about the cheap grain shops. May I know whether it is a fact that in one of the biggest indus tries in India, for example, jute, there is not a single cheap gram shop which has been opened after all thes'! statements have been made by the Central Government and may I know what Government propose to do in order to expedite it

8hri R. K. Malviya: The jute mills association has said that there are quite a number of fair price shops in the jute mill areas and no fresh shops are necessary.

8brimati Renu Chakravartty: What is Government's opinion? That was my question?

Sbri Nambiar: May I know whether these Central Government undertak ings include Railways for the purpose of opening the' cheap grain shops?

Sbri R. K. Malviya: Yes Sir, Rail ways have got many shops. I will give the figures also.

Mr. Speaker: They are not needed;
they are not asked.

Shri Vasudevan Nair: The hon.
Minister has stated in reply to Shri mati Renu Chakravartty's question that according to the jute mills asso ciation there are enough shops. May I know whether the Government made a real inquiry into it and whe ther the Government was satisfied that there were enough cheap grain shops or does it believe in the state ment of the jute mills association?

8bri R. K. Malviya: The cheap grain shops are not under contempla tion. It is the fair price shops which are being opened.
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Shri :.;. 1\1. 3anerjee: On a point of order, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Yes. What is his point of urder?

Shri S. M. Banerjee: My point of olT!~r ;5 this . . .

I\1r. Speaker: But I must warn the hon. Member that the raising of points of order that are not points of order lit aH is not desirabie.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Sometimes, that applies and you may be angry with others, but why should you be angry with me?

Mr. Speaker: Because he raises tlllo many points of order.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I have raised only 27 points of order during the last seven years.

Mr. Speaker: During those seven years, out of the 27 points of order, how many have been allowed? I am sure that not even three would have been aHowed. Now, let us hear the 28th one.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: My point of order is this. The main question which has been admitted relates to cheap grain shops. about which a de cision had been taken at the tripartite meeting. But the hon. Minister lays now that there are not cheap grain shops but fair price shops. The idea ot the cheap grain shoPs was that Gov ernment should subsidise them in order to help the employees to meet the nsmg cost of living. My point of order is this. The question whiCh has been admitted relates to cheap grain
~hop;. Suo the hun. Milllster should say whether there are cheap grain shops. He should not mention other things.

Mr. Speaker: Even if tilere are no cheap grain shops, he must say that some haVe been opened'!

Shri Nambiar: He must say 'No',

Mr. Speaker: That is what he says.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether there is any legal provision to ensure the implementation of this decision of the tripartite conference?

Shri R. K. Malviya: No Sir, there is no legal provision.· This was a de cision take at the tripartite conference.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May know whether Government have received any complaint to the effect that the supply in these cheap grain Ihops is not regular?

Shrl R. K. l\lalviya: Where there
I~ a complaint, it is looked into.

WRITTEN ANSWEHS TO QUES
TIO"S

Indians in Burma

"583. Dr. L. M. Singhvi: Will the Prime Minister be pleasNI to state:

(a) whether any person or persons of Indian origin ar" sli II being detained In Burma for violation of citizens'hip and/or domicile law,;;

(b) whether the Government India have taken any steps to secure human treatment "nd proper legal
.tatus for such persons in Burma; and

(c) if so, the result thereof?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Exkrnal Aft'ail"3 (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon): (a) Some persons of Indian origin who are under orders of depor tation from Burma or have committed offences under the Burmese immigra tion or registration laws are in deten tion in that country.

(b) and (c). No cases of inhuman treatment have come to the notice of the Government of India. The Embassy of India, Rangoon, renders all possi ble assistance to such persons in the matter of issue of travel docu ments and investigation of complaint •.

Trespassinr of Pakistanis Into Tripara

( tihri D. C. Sharma:

I Shri Bishanchander Seth:
Shri Chattar Singh:

I Shri B. P. Yadaya:
I ilhri Dhaoa: I Shri S. N. Chaturvedi.

Shri p. C. Borooah:
I Shri Rishang Keishlag:

*589.) Shri Balkrishna Wamik:
I Shri Yashpal Sinl'h:
I Shri p. K. Ghosh:
i Shri Gulshan:
I Shrl Solanki:

\
Shri p. H. Bheel:
ihri N. R. Laskar:
Shri Ramachandra Ulaka:

I Shri Surendranath
l Dwivedy:

Will the Prime Minister be pleaaed to stale:

(a) whether Pakistanis have in filtrated into the disputed 30-mile ter ritorv between Tripura and East Paki~tan along the Feni river and tried to collect taxes forcibly from the villages in the region;

(b) whether a pr'>t"st Il(.te hus been lodged with Pakistan Government;
and

(c) if so, the nature of reply received and the action proposed to be taken in the matter?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Edernal Aftairs (Shrimati Lakshml Menon): (a) Yes, Sir. It has been reported that Pakistanis are collecting thE' "gharchukti" tax from the residents of an area at the headwaters of the River Fenny, about which there il some dispute: the area lies along the

